

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR
GEORGIA GOAL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES P. KELLY, III*
SOLIDARITY CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, P.C.
3740 Davinci Court
Suite 375
Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092
(770) 828-4625
jamespkellyiii@gmail.com

HARRY W. MACDOUGALD
LAUREN J. MILLER
CALDWELL, PROPST & DELOACH, LLP
Two Ravinia Drive, NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30346
(404) 843-1956
hmacdougald@cpdlawyers.com

**Counsel of Record*

April 12, 2019

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37(a), Georgia GOAL Scholarship, Inc. (“GOAL”) moves for leave of court to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Clarify Whether Montana May Discriminate Against Parents Seeking Equal Access to Generally Available K-12 Student Aid to Secure the Social, Emotional, and Academic Education of Their Children at the Non-Public Religious Schools of Their Choice	4
A. Montana Has Transformed Its Generally Available K-12 Student Aid Program from an Exclusively Academic Education to a Social, Emotional and Academic Education Inculcating Children in Thoughts, Beliefs, Attitudes, and Practices Pertaining to Mental and Behavioral Health and Well-Being	5
B. The Schools Attended by Petitioners’ Children Engage in Social, Emotional and Academic Learning from a Christian Perspective	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. In Light of the Transformed Nature of Montana’s Generally Available K-12 Student Aid and Montana’s Religious Discrimination Against Parents Seeking Such Aid, This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider Refining Its Precedents in the Area of Parental Rights in Education	16
A. Conditions on Generally Available K-12 Student Aid Must Not Violate the Right to Free Exercise of Religion	17
B. Conditions on Generally Available K-12 Student Aid Must Not Violate the Right to Freedom of Speech	21
C. Conditions on Generally Available K-12 Student Aid Must Not Violate the Right to Freedom from Compelled Thought.....	22
D. Conditions on Generally Available K-12 Student Aid Must Not Violate the Rights to Due Process and Equal Protection	25
CONCLUSION	29

APPENDIX

MONTANA HEALTH ENHANCEMENT STANDARDS MODEL CURRICULUM GUIDE FOR K-12 HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION.....	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	25
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 393 Mont. 446 (2018).....	2
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	19
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	25, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Free- dom From Religion Found.</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (March 4, 2019)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	25, 27, 28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	26, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	18
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....	2, 19
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	16, 25, 26, 28
 CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
Mont. Admin. R. 10.55.1301	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Atlanta Public Schools, <i>Social Emotional Learning</i> , https://www.atlantapublicschools.us/Page/53072 (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	20
Collaborative for Academic, Social, and Emotional Learning (CASEL), <i>Core SEL Competencies</i> , http://www.casel.org/core-competencies (last visited Apr. 10, 2019).....	11
C.S. Porter Middle School, Montana Behavior Initiative (MBI), <i>What is MBI?</i> , https://www.mcpsmt.org/Page/9173 (last visited Apr. 10, 2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Emory University, <i>Emory-Tibet Partnership: His Holiness the Dalai Lama, Emory Presidential Distinguished Professor</i> , https://www.tibet.emory.edu/about/his-holiness-the-dalai-lama/index.html (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	13, 14
Emory University, <i>Emory University launches global Social, Emotional and Ethical Learning program</i> (Apr. 2, 2019), https://news.emory.edu/stories/2019/04/upress_see_learning/campus.html	12
Harvey Rude et al., <i>The Montana Behavioral Initiative: Student Results and System Outcomes</i> (Mar. 2003), available at https://eric.ed.gov/?id=ED476200	5
Hilary Matheson, <i>Schools Focusing on Mental Wellness</i> , Daily Inter Lake (Feb. 13, 2017), https://www.dailyinterlake.com/article/20170213/ARTICLE/170219954	9
Hilary Matheson, <i>SOARS Raises Bar on Mental-Health Issues, Educators Say</i> , Daily Inter Lake (Feb. 23, 2019), https://www.dailyinterlake.com/local_news/20190223/soars_raises_bar_on_mental-health_issues_educators_say	8, 9, 10
Jane Cook, “ <i>SEEL</i> ” <i>tackling the emotional crisis: A gift to humanity by His Holiness the Dalai Lama of Tibet</i> , Tibet Post International (Apr. 6, 2019), http://www.thetibetpost.com/en/news/international/6448-seel-tackling-the-emotional-crisis-a-gift-to-humanity-by-his-holiness-the-dalai-lama-of-tibet	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Learning Policy Institute, <i>Aspen Institute Launches National Commission to Make Social and Emotional Development Part of the Fabric of Every School</i> (Sept. 20, 2016), https://learningpolicyinstitute.org/press-release/aspen-institute-launches-national-commission-make-social-and-emotional-development	10
Marilee Bresciani Ludvik & Tonya Lea Eberhart, <i>How Mindful Compassion Practices Can Cultivate Social and Emotional Learning</i> , UNESCO-MGIEP (Sept. 2018), https://d27gr4uvgxfbqz.cloudfront.net/files%2Ff1d151fa-e993-4e81-a6e6-221a47e4bbb6_Mindfulness%20Compassion26112018.pdf	11, 12
Montana Office of Public Instruction, <i>Montana Health Enhancement Standards Model Curriculum Guide for K-12 Health and Physical Education</i> (July 2016), http://montanateach.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/HE_ModelCurriculumGuide-accessible-18.pdf	7, 8
Noxon Public Schools, <i>Montana Behavioral Initiative</i> , https://www.noxonschools.com/domain/124 (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	6
Patricia A. Jennings, <i>Mindfulness-Based Programs and the American Public School System: Recommendations for Best Practices to Ensure Secularity</i> , <i>Mindfulness</i> (Feb. 2016), available at https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s12671-015-0477-5	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stillwater Christian School, <i>Core Values, Mission Statement, Vision Statement</i> , http://www.stillwaterchristianschool.org/domain/232 (last visited Apr. 10, 2019).....	14
UNESCO-MGIEP, <i>Building Socio-Emotional Learning for Education 2030</i> , http://mgiep.unesco.org/ (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	11
University of Montana, Phyllis J. Washington College of Education and Human Sciences, <i>Trauma-Informed Positive Behavioral Intervention and Supports</i> , https://coehs.umt.edu/specunits/montana_safe_schools_center/ti-pbis/default.php (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	6
Urban Institute, <i>Best and Promising Practices: Trauma Informed Community Building – A Model for Strengthening Communities in Trauma Affected Neighborhoods</i> , https://societyhealth.vcu.edu/media/society-health/pdf/Best-Practices-Trauma-TICB-12.3.14.pdf (last visited Apr. 10, 2019)	8
U.S. Department of Education, <i>U.S. Department of Education Invests More Than \$70 Million to Improve School Climate and Keep Students Safe</i> (Sept. 23, 2014), http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-department-education-invests-more-70-million-improve-school-climate-and-keep-students-safe	7
